
Model No.

Image Sensor

Effective Pixels

Optical Zoom

Lens

Aperture

Horizontal Angle

Vertical Angle

Diagonal Angle

Video Format

Backlight Compensation

SNR

Focus

Digital Noise Reduction

Exposure

Video Interfaces

Video Compression Format

LAN

Network Protocol

Control Protocol

Control Interface

Pan/Tilt Rotation

Pan Control Speed

Tilt Control Speed

Preset Number

Operation Systems

Input Voltage

Input Current

Power Consumption

Store Temperature

Store Humidity

Working Temperature

Working Humidity

Dimension (W*H*D)

N.W. / G.W.

Accessory

Mfg. Warranty

Support

>50dB

Auto / Manual

2D & 3D  Noise Reduction

Auto / Manual

NDI|HX2, RTSP, R

HDMI, USB3.0, RJ45,SDI 

TMP, ONVIF, GB28181; Support VISCA Over IP(for NDI version only)

RS232 (input only), RS485, USB3.0 C, RJ

10M/100M adaptive Ethernet port; Support POE IEEE802.3af

VISCA/Pelco-D/Pelco-P; Baud Rate: 38400/9600/4800/2400

45

±175°, -90°～+90°

0.1 -80°/sec

0.1 -60°/sec

User can set up to 255 presets (10 presets by IR remote)

Windows 7, Windows 8.1, Windows 10, Windows 11;

 Android, Mac OS™ 10.10 or higher, Linux (Required to support UVC.)

DC 12V

2.0A (Max.)

13W (Max.)

-10ぎ～+60ぎ

20%～90%

-10ぎ～+50ぎ

20%～80%

171.6*192.6*171.6mm/ 260*217*197mm (Before/ After packing)

1.35kg/ 2.05kg (Net/ Gross weight)

1 x Camera; 1 x USB Cable; 1 x Power Adapter; 1 x IR Remote Control; 1 x Wall Mount; 1 x Manual

3 Years standard Parts & Labor warranty

Sony IMX327 1/2.8" CMOS  

2.07MP   

1080P 12x Zoom

12x optical zoom

f=4.1-49.2mm

F1.8-2.68   

70.28°(W)-6.57°(T)

42.06°(W)-3.76°(T)

78.36°(W)-7.5°(T)

1080P 10x Zoom

10x optical zoom

f=4.32-40.9mm

F1.76-F3.0   

67.5°(W)-8.8°(T)

40.2°(W)-4.3°(T)

75.4°(W)-8.8°(T)

1080p@60/50/30/25fps, 720p@60/50/30/25fps,

1080P 20x Zoom

20x optical zoom

f=5.5-110mm

F1.6-3.5      

55.8°(W)-3.2°(T)

32.2°(W)-1.8°(T)

I / O Interface 

PTZ Parameter  

General Parameter  

Language: Support Chinese/English
Press the【      】button on the Remote to enter level 2 sub-menu
Press the 【Menu】button on the Remote to exit menu

5.1 Level 1 Menu - Main Menu

Main Menu

Exposure
Color
Image
P/T/Z
Communication
Information
Restore Default
Language

Mode: Auto/Manual/SAE/AAE/Bright
Backlight: On/Off(only effective under Auto mode)
ExpComp: Optional item is -7~+7 (only effective under Auto mode)
Flicker: Support 50HZ/60HZ
When changing the exposure mode to Manual, the sub-menu is as shown below.

5.2 Level 2 Menu - Exposure

Exposure

Mode
Backlight
ExpComp
Flicker
[Return]

Auto 

Off
0
50Hz

5.3 Level 2 Menu - Color

Color

Brightness
Contrast
Hue
Saturation
Sharpness
WB Mode
Rtuning
Btuning
[Return]

50
50
50
50
50
Auto
00
00

Exposure

Mode
Iris
Shutter
Gain
Flicker

lris: F1.6、F1.85、F2.0、F2.2、F2.63、F3.0、F3.4、F4.0、F6.0、
F8.0、F10.0、F16.0、F32.0、Off(Only effective under Manual/AAE mode)
Shutter: 1/25、1/30、1/60、1/90、1/100、1/125、1/180、1/250、1/350、
1/500、1/750、1/1000、1/1500、1/2000、1/3000、1/4000、1/6000、
1/10000 (Only effective under Manual/SAE mode)
Gain: Optional item is 0 to 99 (Only effective under AAE/SAE mode)

[Return]

Manual
F2.2
1/30
00
50Hz

Exposure

Mode
Flicker
Bright
[Return]

Bright
07
50Hz

Exposure

Bright: Optional item is 0-17 (Only effective under Bright mode)

Mode
Shutter
Gain
Flicker
[Return]

SAE
1/30
00
50Hz

Exposure

Mode
Iris
Gain
Flicker
[Return]

AAE
F2.2
00
50Hz

Color

Brightness
Contrast
Hue
Saturation
Sharpness
WB Mode
Rgain
Bgain
[Return]

50
50
50
50
50
Manual 
40
30

Color

Brightness
Contrast
Hue
Saturation
Sharpness
WB Mode
Color Mode
[Return]

50
50
50
50
50
VAR

Brightness: Optional item is 0-99

5600

Contrast: Optional item is 0-99
Hue: Optional item is 0-99
Saturation: Optional item is 0-99
Sharpness: Optional item is 0-99
WB mode: Auto/Manual/VAR/Indoor/Outdoor/Onepush
When the WB mode is Auto, the Rtuning and Btuning value can be tuning. 
The range is 0 to 99.
When the WB mode is Manual, the sub-menu will be as shown below:

When the WB mode is VAR, the sub-menu will be as shown below:

The Color Temp value is adjustable. The range is from 2500 to 9000.
When the WB mode is Indoor/Outdoor/Onepush, the sub-menu will be as shown below:

Color

Brightness
Contrast
Hue
Saturation
Sharpness
WB Mode
[Return]

50
50
50
50
50
Indoor

Color
Brightness
Contrast
Hue
Saturation
Sharpness
WB Mode
[Return]

50
50
50
50
50
OnePush

Color

Brightness
Contrast
Hue
Saturation
Sharpness
WB Mode
[Return]

50
50
50
50
50
Outdoor

5.4 Level 2 Menu-lmage

Image

Flip
Mirror
Video Format 

USB Mode
UVC Format
Style
HDMI Mode
[Return]

Off/On
Off/On
1080P60
BULK
YUY2
Normal/PC/Bright
Force

P/T/Z

Acc Curve
L/R SET
ZOOM Speed 

AF Zone
AF Sense
AF Scene
[Return]

5.6 Level 2 Menu - Communication

Communication

Protocol
Address
Baudrate
RC Address 

[Return]

Pelco-D
0
9600
 4

5.7 Level 2 Menu -Information

Communication

Model
PTZ Version 

SOC Version 

AF Version
IQ Version
HW Version
IP
[Return]

FHD Camera 

1.0.2.2
1.1.92
1.16
2.03.001
1.3
192.168.3.40

5.8 Level 2 Menu - Restore Default
Restore Default

Restore 

[Return]
YES
No

PTZ rotates speed-

PTZ rotates speed

PTZ rotates speed+

Turn on/off screen freeze

640*480P@30fps,320*240P@30fps;
YUY2/NV12/H.264/H.265/MJPG

61°(W)-3.64°(T)

Acc Curve: Fast/Middle/Slow
L/R SET: On/Off
Zoom Speed: 0-7
AF Zone: Top/Center/Bottom/Prospect/Left/Right 

 AF Sense: Normal/High/Low
AF Scene: Normal/Macro/Live 

6.6 RS-232 lnterface Distribution

6.7 RS-485 lnterface Distribution

Fast/Middle/Slow 

Off
6
Center
Normal
Normal

Flip: Enable/disable the picture up/down flip
Mirror: Enable/disable the picture left/right flip
Video Format: 1080P60/1080P50/1080P30/1080P25/720P60/720P50
USB Mode: ISOC/BULK
USB mode: Adjust between lsochronous transfers mode and Bulk transfers mode
UVC Format: YUY2/MJPG
Style Mode: Normal, PC, Bright 
HDMI Mode: Force/Auto

Protocol: Optional items are Auto/Visca/PELCO-D/PELCO-P
Baudrate: Optional items are 2400/4800/9600/38400
RC Address: Set the IR remote control's address to control the corresponding camera. 
Optional items are ALL/1/2/3/4.
Address: Set the camera's address. Optional items are 1-7 in Visca, 0-255 in PELCO-D, 
1-32 in PELCO-P.

5.5 Level 2 Menu- P/T/Z

Model: FHD Camera 

PTZ Version:1.0.1.1 

SOC Version: 1.1.32 

AF Version:1.0.1
Notice: The version number here is just an example. The actual parameters shall prevail. 

V2.0-A

4

3

2

1

HDMI RJ45

RJ45

SDI SDIUSBRS-232RS-485DC12V

HDMI

RJ45

SDI

USB

RS-232

RS-485

DC12V

HDMI

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

V1.0

 Front

1.2 Back

One IR Remote can control 4 same cameras. You need to enter
the Menu-Communication-RC Address: Set the IR remote control's 
address to control the corresponding camera(1-4) 
RC Address Options are 1/2/3/4.

PTZ will get back to the default position

Enter or exit OSD Menu after pressing it

3) Remove Preset: Press

s no preset reserved in the corresponding

PTZ move according to the arrow indicates

H.264, H.265, MJPG,YUY2 

to reserve a preset that corresponds to the NUMBER.



LOGIN
WELCOME

IPCAMERA
WebService

Login

English

7.3.2

7.3 Input http:// 192.168.0.208 to lE (better with IE or Google web browser)，
then a login window will pop up; lnput user name: admin, password: admin; 
and choose language: English, shown as below, whether the IP already exists.

Setup Live View

PTZ Image Exposure White Balance

PT Speed 15

Zoom Speed

Focus Mode

Sensitivity

AF Zone

Focused

Scene

Preset

Auto

Normal

Center

NormalMode

SN

0

1

2

3

4

5

Name

0

1

2

3

4

5

Operate

Setting

Setting

Setting

Setting

Setting

Setting

Save Refresh

IdentityAuthentication

One-Stream:

Sub-Stream:

One-stream：rtsp://192.168.110.208:554/live/av0

Sub-stream：rtsp://192.168.110.208:554/live/av1

Port 554

MainStream Sub-stream

Save Refresh

Video Coding：

Encode Type:

Resolution:

Bit-rate Type：

GOP：

Bit Rate:

Frame rate：

Qfactor:

H264

MainProfile

1920x1080

CBR

60

4096

60

95

(1-1200)fps

(32-102400)Kbps

(1-60)

(70-95)

Video Coding：

Encode Type：

Resolution:

Bit-rate Type:

GOP：

Bit Rate:

Frame rate

Qfactor.

H264

MainProfile

1280x720

CBR

30

1024

30

95

(1-1200)fps

(32-102400)Kbps

(1-60)

(70-95)

7.5.1Select "Setup"- ”Video Settings"- "System Settings" to enter the 
following interface:

 

7.5.2

Select “Setup”- “Network Settings”- “RTSP” to enter following interface:

7.5.3

Configure parameters according to the network environment. 
lf the camera modified IP address is 192.168.110.208, then the way to get RTSP
video streaming as below:
Default RTSP main streaming address: 
rtsp://192.168.110.208:554/live/av0 (av0 Main）
Default RTSP sub streaming address: 
rtsp://192.168.110.208:554/live/av1(av1 Sub）

Save Refresh

EnableRTMP

One-Stream:

Sub-Stream:

Refresh

IP Configuration Type

IP Address:

Subnet Mask:

Gateway:

MAC Address:

Preferred DNS

Alternative DNS

Static IP

192.068.110.208

255.255.255.0

192.168.110.254

80:0d:ed:5c:30:05

192.168.110.7

192.168.110.8

(0.0.0.0-225.225.225.225)

7.4 Modify the camera IP and computer IP on to the same network
segment, so that the computer network is not affected.

7.4.1Select "Setup"- "Network Settings"- "Local Network" to enter the 
following interface:

8

Upload Upgrade

Reboot

SystemEdition

PTZ

SOC

Restart

Upgrade

UparadeFile

1.0.1.1

9.0.01

7.4.2

   

7.6.1 Select "Setup"--"Maintenance" --"System Upgrade" to enter the 
following interface:

7.7 VISCA over IP

RS232/RS485 wiring(controller must support IP communication function)
Communication port specifications:
Control port: RJ45
IP protocol: IPv4
Transport protocol: UDP

Scope of application: the same network segment

5 V

.4.

.4.

.4.

.4.

Save

9

10

Select "Setup" - "Network Settings" - "RTMP"

7.2 How to add networking:
7.2.1 Open the computer network local connection attribute window
select "internet Protocol Version 4 :(TCP/Pv4)";
7.2.2 Double-or-right-click "Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/Pv4)";
7.2.3 Enter the "internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/lPv4) "window.
7.2.4 Change the computer's lP to 192.168.0.200 so that the computer

 to enter follwing interface:

7.6.1.1 Open upgrade file to Upgrade automatically if needed.
7.6.1.2 Restart the camera and prompts"Upgrade succeeded". Log in to
the network and check whether the software version is consistent with
the upgrade file to ensure that the upgrading is successful.Then click
"Restore factory default" to restart and restore the parameters to the
factory default setting. (lP default 192.168.0.208, User default: admin,

IP and camera lP are on the same network segment.
P.S. Failure to add the correct network segment may result in login failure. The 
default IP address of the camera is 192.168.0.208. It's necessary to add the "0" 
network segment to the computer. Ensure that the assigned IP address does not conflict 
with other devices on the network. Verify the IP address's availability before assigning it.

Password default: admin)

the camera's pan&tilt works normally.

Networking

Connect using:

Realtek Gaming GbE Family Controller

This connection uses the following items:

Microsoft 

Microsoft 

GoS
4(TCP/IPv4)Internet 

Microsoft
Internet 4(TCP/IPv4) PropertiesInternet 4(TCP/IPv4) Properties

 
for the appropriate IP settings.

 

 

 

  

 

Subnet mask:                                   255 . 255  .  255  .  0 

Default gateway:                               192 . 168  .   0   .   0  

  

 

Alternate DNS server:                              .         .        .

 
General

Configure

address of your PC 
1) Product was not normally used.
2) Fire, electric shock, outside object collapse or other natural disasters
    causing the equipment damaged.
3) Unauthorized repair, misuse, abuse or change.


